v W

b S
%

AW

EUROPEAN COMMISSION
RESEARCH DIRECTORATE-GENERAL

Directorate B - European Research Area: research programmes and capacity
Acting Director

2 6 AVR. 2010

Brussels,
RTD/B5/D/2010/517403
(Ref.: 1/2010/226, 1/2010/5461)

AALTO-KORKEAKOULUSAATIO,
Prof. Heikki Mannila, Vice President,
Prof. Martti Raevaara, Vice President,
Ms. Katariina Toivonen,

Project Planning Officer.

Prof. Mikko Paalanen, Director,

Low Temperature Laboratory,

P.O. Box 15100,

Aalto 00076,

Finland.

BY COURIER SERVICE WITH ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF RECEIPT

Dear Madam, Dear Sirs,

Subject:

Amendment No. 1 to grant agreement No. 228464 - Project title
MICROKELVIN

Your letter requesting amendment dated 28/12/2009 (our ref. A/112055) as
modified/complemented by your letter dated 17/12/2009 (our ref.
A/100125) and your e-mails of 09/02/2010 (our ref. A/105722), 17/02/2010
(our ref. A/107034), 23/02/2010 (our ref. A/108584), 05/03/2010 (our ref.
A/110747, A/110750, A/110753, A/110754 and A/110720), 08/03/2010 (our
ref. A/111080), 10/03/2010 (our ref. A/111418) and 16/03/2010 (our ref.
A/112423 and 112596)

With reference to the above, this is to inform you that the Commission agrees to your
request, to modify the grant agreement as follows:

Universal transfer of rights and obligations from TEKNILLINEN KORKEAKOULU to
AALTO-KORKEAKOULUSAATIO

Therefore, TEKNILLINEN KORKEAKOULU (coordinator, beneficiary N° 1, PIC
999901221) has modified its legal details as follows:

AALTO-KORKEAKOULUSAATIO (PIC 991256096), established in OTAKAARI 1,
AALTO, 00076, Finland, represented by Prof. Heikki Mannila, Vice President and/or Prof.
Martti Raevaara, Vice President or their authorised representative.

Commission européenne, B-1049 Bruxelles / Europese Commissie, B-1049 Brussel - Belgium. Telephone: (32-2)299 11 11.
Office: SDME 01/109. Telephone: direct line (32-2)2959290. Fax: (32-2)2991942. E-mail: panagiota.kalyva@ec.europa.eu



Change of banking details

The coordinator's banking details indicated in Article 5.3 of the grant agreement are amended
as follows:

Name of account holder: AALTO-KORKEAKOULUSAATIO
Name of the bank: Nordea Bank Finland PLC
[BAN: FI15516603000060460

Change of coordinator's name and address

The address specified in Article 8.1 of the grant agreement is modified as follows:
For the coordinator: Katariina Toivonen
AALTO-KORKEAKOULUSAATIO
Low Temperature Laboratory
P.O. Box 15100, Aalto 00076, Finland

Change of Commission's address

The address specified in Article 8.2 of the grant agreement is modified as follows:
For the Commission: RTD-INFRA-GA@ec.europa.eu

Modification of Annex I - Description of Work
Annex I - Description of work is modified.

The revised Annex I, dated 28/12/2009, attached to this letter replaces any former version.

All other provisions of the grant agreement and its annexes shall remain unchanged.

This amendment comes into force upon the date of signature of this letter by the Commission
and with effect as follows:
* The universal transfer of rights and obligations for the coordinator, the change of
banking details and coordinator's name and address will have effect from 01 January
2010, as requested in your letters of 28/12/2009 (our ref. A/l 12055)" and 17/12/2009
(our ref. A/100125)%.
* The modification of the Annex I will have effect from 01/01/2010, as requested in
your e-mail of 05/03/2010 (our ref. A/l 10720)°.
* The change of the Commission's address will take effect from the date of the
signature of this letter by the Commission.

' As referred to, in the subject line of this letter.
“~ As referred to, in the subject line of this letter.
? As referred to, in the subject line of this letter.



Finally, on this occasion, this letter is to inform you that the following legal entities
= UNIVERSITAET BASEL,
s TECHNISCHE UNIVERSITEIT DELFT,
= BLUEFORS CRYOGENICS OY,

which are beneficiaries in the above-mentioned grant agreement have undergone the
following changes:

* Mistake in legal status, under FP7 rules

The legal status of UNIVERSITAET BASEL (beneficiary N° 8, PIC 999907914),

established in Petersplatz 1, BASEL, 4003, Switzerland, has been updated as follows:

Old legal
status

Research organisation - Yes 01/04/2009"

New legal status Effective date

* Mistake in legal status, under FP7 rules

The legal status of TECHNISCHE UNIVERSITEIT DELFT (beneficiary N° 9, PIC
099977366), established in Stevinweg 1, DELFT, 2628 CN, Netherlands, has been updated
as follows:

Glulegal New legal status Effective date
status
Research organisation Yes No 01/04/2009

« Mistake in legal status and maximum reimbursement rate, under FP7 rules

The legal status and maximum reimbursement rate of BLUEFORS CRYOGENICS OY
(beneficiary N° 10, PIC 998642064), established in Puolipdivinkatu 1 C 21, HELSINKI,
00160, Finland, has been updated as follows:

[ Old legal |
Od legal New legal status Effective date
status
T
SME - Yes 01/04/2009
.Old maximum .Ncw maximum Effective date
reimbursement rate reimbursement rate
50% 75% 01/04/2009

This information has been updated in the Commission databases.

Please acknowledge receipt and inform your partners of the contents of this letter.

Yours sincerely,

L

Hervé PERO

CC: M. DOUKA, B. NOROOZI

* Project start date.



